• The Company has excluded disclosures of transaction prices allocated to remaining performance obligations and when the Company expects to

recognize such revenue for all periods prior to the date of initial application;
• The Company has not retrospectively restated its contracts to account for those modifications that were entered into before January 3, 2016, the

earliest reporting period impacted by ASC 606;

12

Table of Contents

• The Company has expensed costs as incurred for costs to obtain a contract when the amortization period would have been one year or less. These
costs are included in selling, general, and administrative expenses; and

• The Company has not assessed a contract asset or contract liability for a significant financing component if the period between the customer's
payment and the Company's transfer of goods or services is one year or less.

Refer to Impacts to Previously Reported Results below for the impact of adoption of the standard on the condensed consolidated financial statements
as of December 31, 2017 and for the three and six months ended July 2, 2017.

Impact to Previously Reported Results

Adoption of ASC 606 impacted our previously reported results as follows:

  December 31, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
Adoption of

ASC 606  As Adjusted
Accounts receivable, net  $ 215,479  $ (10,513)  $ 204,966
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  18,203  (18,203)  —
Contract assets  —  35,074  35,074
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  152,444  (6,235)  146,209
Property, plant and equipment, net  1,148,042  (197)  1,147,845
Solar power systems leased and to be leased, net  428,149  (58,931)  369,218
Long-term financing receivables, net  338,877  (8,205)  330,672
Other long-term assets  80,146  466,552  546,698
Accrued liabilities  267,760  (38,552)  229,208
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  8,708  (8,708)  —
Contract liabilities, current portion  —  104,286  104,286
Customer advances, current portion  54,999  (54,999)  —
Customer advances, net of current portion  69,062  (69,062)  —
Contract liabilities, net of current portion  —  171,610  171,610
Other long-term liabilities  954,646  (150,524)  804,122
Accumulated deficit  (2,115,188)  445,291  (1,669,897)

13

Table of Contents

  Three Months Ended July 2, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
Adoption of ASC

606  As Adjusted

Revenue

Solar power systems, components, and other  $ 286,724  $ (8,146)  $ 278,578
Residential leasing  50,722  (1,319)  49,403

Cost of revenue
Solar power systems, components, and other  288,022  (9,553)  278,469
Residential leasing  34,189  (844)  33,345

Gross margin  15,235  932  16,167
Interest expense  (22,370)  (135)  (22,505)
Other, net  (15,744)  1,060  (14,684)

Other expense, net  (37,727)  925  (36,802)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (115,918)  1,857  (114,061)

 Provision for income taxes  (2,353)  —  (2,353)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  5,449  1,388  6,837

Net loss  (112,822)  3,245  (109,577)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable noncontrolling
interests  19,062  —  19,062

Net loss attributable to stockholders  $ (93,760)  $ 3,245  $ (90,515)

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:

Basic  $ (0.67)  $ 0.02  $ (0.65)
Diluted  $ (0.67)  $ 0.02  $ (0.65)

14

Table of Contents

  Six Months Ended July 2, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
Adoption of ASC

606  As Adjusted

Revenue

Solar power systems, components, and other  $ 636,573  $ (76,790)  $ 559,783
Residential leasing  99,949  (2,656)  97,293

Cost of revenue
Solar power systems, components, and other  685,113  (64,045)  621,068
Residential leasing  67,106  (1,681)  65,425

Gross margin  (15,697)  (13,720)  (29,417)
Interest expense  (43,139)  (268)  (43,407)
Other, net  (17,934)  (70,838)  (88,772)

Other expense, net  (59,748)  (71,106)  (130,854)
Loss before income taxes and equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (266,579)  (84,826)  (351,405)

 Provision for income taxes  (4,384)  —  (4,384)
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  6,501  2,824  9,325

Net loss  (264,462)  (82,002)  (346,464)
Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interests and redeemable noncontrolling
interests  36,223  —  36,223

Net loss attributable to stockholders  $ (228,239)  $ (82,002)  $ (310,241)

Net loss per share attributable to stockholders:

Basic  $ (1.64)  $ (0.59)  $ (2.23)
Diluted  $ (1.64)  $ (0.59)  $ (2.23)

15

Table of Contents

  Six Months Ended July 2, 2017

(In thousands)  As Reported
Adoption of ASC

606  As Adjusted

Net loss  $ (264,462)  $ (82,002)  $ (346,464)

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities, net of effect
of acquisitions:

Depreciation and amortization  87,353  (1,682)  85,671
Impairment of equity method investment  8,607  72,964  81,571
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated investees  (6,501)  (2,824)  (9,325)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities, net of effect of acquisitions:

Accounts receivable  24,445  3,037  27,482
Costs and estimated earnings in excess of billings  13,157  (13,157)  —
Contract assets  —  10,181  10,181
Project assets  (59,830)  (13,867)  (73,697)
Prepaid expenses and other assets  139,103  (53,738)  85,365
Long-term financing receivables, net  (62,515)  110  (62,405)
Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  (207,873)  14,261  (193,612)
Billings in excess of costs and estimated earnings  (65,433)  65,433  —
Customer advances  105,157  (105,157)  —
Contract liabilities  —  106,441  106,441

Net cash used in operating activities  (288,692)  —  (288,692)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents  (113,189)  —  (113,189)
Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, beginning of
period  514,212  —  514,212

Cash, cash equivalents, restricted cash and restricted cash equivalents, end of period  $ 401,023  $ —  $ 401,023

Recent Accounting Pronouncements Not Yet Adopted